DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

www.gdoe.net
501 Mariner Road, Barrigada Guam 96913
Telephone: (671)475-0457 or 300-1547/1536+Fax: (671)472-5003
Email: jonfernandezi@gdoe.net

JON J. P. FERNANDEZ

Superintendant of Education

February 19, 2020

The Honorable Lou A. Leon Guerrero
Governor of Guam

513 West Marine Corps Drive
Ricardo J. Bordallo Complex
Hagatfia, Guam 96910

Honorable Tina Muiia Barnes
Speaker

Thirty-Fifth Guam Legislature
Guam Congress Building

163 Chalan Santo Papa
Hagatfia, Guam 96910

Honorable Telena C. Nelson
Vice-Speaker and Chair
Committee on Education, Air Transportation, and Statistics, Research, and Planning

Thirty-Fifth Guam Legislature

173 Aspinall Avenue,

Suite 202A Ada Plaza Center

Hagatna, Guam 96910

Re: Transmittal of Guam Education Board {GEB) Resolution No. 2020-02

Dear Governor Leon Guerrero, Speaker Barnes, and Senator Nelson:

Hdfa Adai! In compliance with Public Law 31-019, | am transmitting the attached Guam Education Board

Resolution No. 2020-02 as approved by the GEB on February 18, 2020. The resolution approves the
School Calendars for School Years 2020-2021 and 2021-2022.

Should you have any questions, please contact Dr. Kelly Sukola, GDOE Deputy Superintendent of
Educational Support and Community Learning at (671) 300-1628 or krsukola@gdoe.net.

Senseramente,

JON J.P. FERNANDEZ
Attachments

cc: GEB Members
Guam Federation of Teachers



GUAM EDUCATION BOARD
RESCLUTION NUMBER 2020-02

INTRODUCED BY: GUAM EDUCATION BOARD MEMBERS

RELATIVE TO APPROVING THE SCHOOL CALENDARS FOR SCHOOL YEAR 2020-2021 AND SCHOOL YEAR
2021-2022 FOR THE GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3102.1{k) of Title 17 Guam Code Annotated {GCA), the Guam
Education Board (GEB) has the duty and responsibility to establish a school calendar and, pursuant to
Section 5117 of Title 17 GCA, GEB shall establish the duty hours for all teachers; and

WHEREAS, the GEB also fully recognizes and upholds its responsibility, pursuant to Section
715{1){13) Title 1 GCA, to provide students with “a minimum of 180 instructional days or its equivalence”
during the school year; and

WHEREAS, the GEB has convened a Joint Calendar Committee comprised of representatives of
management and representatives from the Guam Federation of Teachers to receive input on the school
calendars for School Year 2020-2021 and School Year 2021-2022; and

WHEREAS, the GEB has reviewed the proposals of the GFT and management and is now
responsible for making decisions that meet or exceed the minimum instructional requirements set by law,
that provide sufficient makeup time in the event of natural or manmade events that resultin interruptions
to normally scheduled school days, and that support the request of teachers for more professional
development, collaboration, and preparatory time; therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Guam Education Board does hereby adopt the School Year 2020-2021
and School Year 2021-2022 calendars in compliance with Public Law 31-019; the approved school
calendars are inclusive of 173 School Days, 2 Teacher Work Days, 2 Parent-Teacher Conference Days and
9 Professional/Staff Development Days; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the Honaorable Tina
Muna-Barnes, Speaker, | Mina’ Trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Guahan, the Honorable Telena Nelson, Vice
Speaker and Chairperson of the Thirty-Fifth Guam Legislative Committee on Education, the Honorable
Governor Lou Leon Guerrero, | Maga haga Gudhan, Guam Federation of Teachers, and all GDOE schools
and its employees.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED THIS 18™ DAY FEBRUARY 2020.

MARIA A. GUTIERREZ’ Chairperson )
Guam Education Board

JONLP. DEZ, Exec Secretary

Guam Education Board



Department of Education CALENDAR
SY 2020-2021 (173 School Days)
August 7, 2020 Friday TEACHER WORKDAY #1
August 10, 2020 Monday PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAY #1
August 10-14, 2020 Monday - Friday gicg START PRE-SERVICE PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
August 11, 2020 Tuesday FIRST DAY OF CLASSES / 15T QUARTER BEGINS
August 17-18, 2020 ;"L‘I’:;fa‘l’y - HEAD START PARENT-CHILD DAY
August 19, 2020 Wednesday HEAD START FIRST DAY OF CLASSES
August 28, 2020 Friday SHS/JIPTAS - 1% quarter Progress Reports Due
September 7, 2020 Monday LABOR DAY - HOLIDAY
September 10, 2020 Thursday SHS/JIPTAS - Block I End of 1%t Quarter
, 1%t Quarter Progress Reports Due
e Friday SHS/IPTAS - Block I 2™ Quarter Begins
September 14, 2020 Monday :gg g ﬁ:¥ gn:;g éAsSSESSMENTS AND HOME VISITS - NO
September 16, 2020 Wednesday SHS/JIPTAS - Block I 1% Quarter Grades Due
September 21, 2020 Monday SHS/IPTAS - Parent Teacher Conference
September 25, 2020 Friday SHS/IPTAS - Block I 2" Quarter Progress Reports Due
Qctober 9, 2020 Frida END OF 15" QUARTER
43 SCHOOL DAYS
2N2 QUARTER BEGINS
October 12, 2020 Monday SHS/JPTAS - END of Block I 2 Quarter/1% Semester
October 13, 2020 Tuesday SHS/IPTAS ~ Block 1 3™ Quarter/2"™ Semester Begins
October 15, 2020 Thursday 1%t Quarter Grades Due at the end of the duty day
QOctober 16, 2020 Friday SHS/JPTAS - Block I 2™ Quarter/15 Semester Grades Due
October 20, 2020 Tuesday Elementary School/Head Start Parent-Teacher Conference
QOctober 21, 2020 Wednesday Middle School Parent-Teacher Conference
October 22, 2020 Thursday High Schoo! Parent-Teacher Conference
October 30, 2020 Friday SHS/IPTAS - Block I 3™ Quarter Progress Reports Due
November 2, 2020 Monday ALL SOULS DAY — HOLIDAY
GENERAL ELECTION DAY
N Re ey e PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAY #2
November 11, 2020 Wednesday VETERANS DAY - HOLIDAY
November 13, 2020 Friday 2™ Quarter Progress Reports Due
November 16, 2020 Monday SHS/JPTAS - END of Block I 3 Quarter
November 17, 2020 Tuesday SHS/IPTAS - Block 1 4% Quarter Begins
November 20, 2020 Friday SHS/IPTAS - Block I 3™ Quarter Grades Due
November 26, 2020 Thursday THANKSGIVING DAY - HOLIDAY
November 27, 2020 Friday Flexible Makeup Day #1
December 4, 2020 Friday SHS/JPTAS - Block I 4" Quarter Progress Reports Due
December 8, 2020 Tuesday OUR LADY OF CAMARIN DAY - HOLIDAY
END OF 2NP QUARTER
Ee Lt geb Pl Friday SHS/JPTAS - END of Block I 4 Quarter/2™ Semester
December 21, 2020 -
January 1, 2021 Monday - Friday CHRISTMAS BREAK - NO CLASSES
43 SCHOOL DAYS
January 4-5, 2021 Monday-Tuesday PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAYS #3 & #4
3R° QUARTER BEGINS
January 6, 2021 Wednesday SHS/JPTAS - Block II 1% Quarter Begins
2™ Quarter Grades Due at the end of the duty day
e e WL SHS/JPTAS - Block 11 4 Quarter Grades Due
January 15, 2021 Friday Elementary School/Head Start Parent-Teacher Conference
January 18, 2021 Monday MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. DAY — HOLIDAY
January 22, 2021 Friday SHS/JIPTAS - Block II 1% Quarter Progress Reports Due
. 3" Quarter Progress Reports Due
i At L SHS/IPTAS - END of Block II 1%t Quarter
February 8, 2021 Monday PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAY #5




February 9, 2021 Tuesday SHS/JPTAS - Block II 2" Quarter Begins

February 11, 2021 Thursday SHS/JPTAS — Block I 1% Quarter Grades Due

February 17, 2021 Wednesday SHS5/JIPTAS - Parent Teacher Conference

February 26, 2021 Friday SHS/JPTAS - Block II 2" Quarter Progress Reports Due
March 1, 2021 Monday GUAM HISTORY & CHAMORRO HERITAGE DAY - HOLIDAY

March 10, 2021 Wednesda END OF 3RP QUARTER*
43 SCHOOL DAYS

4™ QUARTER BEGINS

e Wl SHS/IPTAS - END of Block II 2% Quarter

March 12, 2021 Friday SHS/JIPTAS - Block II 3™ Quarter Begins

March 15, 2021 Monday PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAY #6

March 16, 2021 Tuesday 3™ Quarter Grades Due

March 17, 2021 Wednesday SHS/IPTAS - Block II 2™ Quarter Grades Due
DISTRICT-WIDE ASSESSMENT Testing Window for

March 29 - May 14, 2021 Elementary and Secondary Schools ’

March 22, 2021 Monday High School Parent-Teacher Conference

March 24, 2021 Wednesday Middle Schoo! Parent-Teacher Conference

March 26, 2021 Friday SHS/JPTAS - Block 11 3™ Quarter Progress Reports Due

March 29, 2021 -

Monday - Friday

SPRING BREAK

April 2, 2021

April 5, 2021 Monday Flexible Makeup Day #2

April 5, 2021 Tuesday CLASSES RESUME

April 21, 2021 Wednesday SHS/JPTAS - END of Block II 3™ Quarter

April 22, 2021 Thursday SHS/JPTAS - Block II 4'% Quarter Begins

April 23, 2021 Friday 4" Quarter Progress Reports Due

April 26, 2021 Monday PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAY #7

April 27, 2021 Tuesday SHS/IPTAS - Block II 3™ Quarter Grades Due

May 7, 2021 Friday SHS/IPTAS - Block II 4t Quarter Progress Reports Due
HEAD START TEACHER WORK DAY, END-OF-YEAR

May 10, 2021 Monday ASSESSMENTS AND HOME VISITS - NO CLASSES
END OF 4™ QUARTER* / LAST DAY OF CLASSES

pchocirds ULy SHS/JPTAS 2 END of Blc{ck II 4% Quarter

May 25-26, 2021 e PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAYS #8 & #9
TEACHER WORK DAY #2

May 27, 2021 Thursday 4t Quarter Grades Due at the end of the duty day

SHS/JPTAS - END of Block II 4* Quarter Grades Due
44 SCHOQOL DAYS
May 28, 2021 Friday SCHOOL VACATION BEGINS

In the event make up days are utilized, the end of the quarter shall be adjusted accordingly.

In the event that the Make Up Days are utilized, the last day of the 4*" Quarter and the Teacher Work Day shall
change accordingly (P.L. 28-45).

173 School Days

186 Days

2 Teacher Work Days
2 Parent-Teacher Conference Days
9 Professional/Staff Development Days

April 5, 2021

FLEXIBLE MAKE UP
DAYS

November 27, 2020

In the event that additional make up days are necessary, the available Professional Development Day(s) shall be
used as a school day(s).

SUMMARY

APPROVED BY THE 9" GEB

J !
SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION

RN, v
=~ MARIAA. GUTIERREZ/
CHAIR, GUAM EDUCATION BOARD

218
DATE

February 18, 2020



Department of Education CALENDAR
SY 2021-2022 (173 School Days)

August 6, 2021 Friday TEACHER WORKDAY #1
August 9, 2021 Monday PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAY #1
August 9-13, 2021 Monday-Friday HEAD START PRE-SERVICE PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAYS
August 10, 2021 Tuesday FIRST DAY OF CLASSES / 15" QUARTER BEGINS
August 16-17, 2021 Monday-Tuesday | HEAD START PARENT-CHILD DAY
August 18, 2021 Wednesday HEAD START FIRST DAY OF CLASSES
August 27, 2021 Friday SHS/JIPTAS — 1t quarter Progress Reports Due
September 6, 2021 Monday LABOR DAY — HOLIDAY
September 9, 2021 Thursday SHS/JPTAS - Block I End of 1% Quarter

1%t Quarter Progress Reports Due
Sl uL I bl ] SHS/JPTAS - B?ock I 2""p Quarter Begins
September 13, 2021 Monday ;E:%Sgc:gstéglm ASSESSMENTS AND HOME VISITS - NO HEAD
September 15, 2021 Wednesday SHS/IPTAS - Block I 15 Quarter Grades Due
September 20, 2021 Monday SHS/IPTAS - Parent Teacher Conference
September 24, 2021 Friday SHS/IPTAS - Block I 2™ Quarter Progress Reports Due
October 8, 2021 Frida END OF 15T QUARTER

43 SCHOOL DAYS

October 11, 2021 Monday PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAY #2

2NP QUARTER BEGINS
Vsl pvegeliey Wt SHS(}JPTAS- END of Block I 2™ Quarter/1* Semester
October 13, 2021 Wednesday SHS/IPTAS — Block I 3™ Quarter/2™ Semester Begins
October 14, 2021 Thursday 1% Quarter Grades Due at the end of the duty day
October 18, 2021 Friday SHS/JPTAS - Block I 2" Quarter/1% Semester Grades Due
October 19, 2021 Tuesday Elementary School/Head Start Parent-Teacher Conference
October 20, 2021 Wednesday Middle School Parent-Teacher Conference
October 21, 2021 Thursday High School Parent-Teacher Conference
October 29, 2021 Friday SHS/IPTAS - Block 1 37 Quarter Progress Reports Due
November 2, 2021 Tuesday ALL SOULS DAY - HOLIDAY
November 11, 2021 Wednesday VETERANS DAY — HOLIDAY
November 12, 2021 Friday 2" Quarter Progress Reports Due
November 15, 2021 Monday SHS/IPTAS - END of Block I 3™ Quarter
November 16, 2021 Tuesday SHS/JPTAS - Block I 4% Quarter Begins
November 19, 2021 Friday SHS/JPTAS - Block I 3 Quarter Grades Due
November 25, 2021 Thursday THANKSGIVING DAY - HOLIDAY
November 26, 2021 Friday Flexible Makeup Day #1
December 3, 2021 Friday SHS/JPTAS - Block I 4** Quarter Progress Reports Due
December 8, 2021 Wednesday OUR LADY OF CAMARIN DAY - HOLIDAY

. END OF 2" QUARTER

December 17, 2021 LY SH.S'/JPTASP END of Block I 4t Quarter/2™ Semester
December 20-31, 2021 Monday - Frida CHRISTMAS BREAK - NO CLASSES

January 3-4, 2022

Monday-Tuesday

43 SCHOOL DAYS
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAYS #3 & #4

3" QUARTER BEGINS

e e e — SHS/JPTAS - Block II 1% Quarter Begins
2" Quarter Grades Due at the end of the duty day
January §, 2022 W SHS/IPTAS - Block II 4% Quarter Grades Due
January 14, 2022 Friday Elementary School/ Head Start Parent-Teacher Conference
January 17, 2022 Monday MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. DAY -~ HOLIDAY
January 21, 2022 Friday SHS/JIPTAS - Block 11 1% Quarter Progress Reports Due
: 3 Quarter Progress Reports Due
St Gt L)) SHS/IPTAS - END of Block II 1% Quarter
February 7, 2022 Monday PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAY #5
February 8, 2022 Tuesday SHS/IPTAS - Block II 2™ Quarter Begins
February 10, 2022 Thursday SHS/IPTAS - Block II 1% Quarter Grades Due




February 16, 2022 Wednesday SHS/IPTAS - Parent Teacher Conference
February 25, 2022 Friday SHS/JPTAS - Block II 2™ Quarter Progress Reports Due
March 7, 2022 Monday GUAM HISTORY & CHAMORRO HERITAGE DAY - HOLIDAY

March 9, 2022 Wednesda END OF 3"° QUARTER*
43 SCHOOL DAYS
4™ QUARTER BEGINS

March 10, 2022 WL SHS/JPTAS - END of Block II 2" Quarter

March 11, 2022 Friday SHS/JPTAS - Block II 3™ Quarter Begins

March 14, 2022 Monday PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAY #6

March 15, 2022 Tuesday 3 Quarter Grades Due

March 16, 2022 Wednesday SHS/IPTAS - Block 11 2™ Quarter Grades Due

March 21, 2022 Monday High School Parent-Teacher Conference

March 23, 2022 Wednesday Middle School Parent-Teacher Conference

March 25, 2022 Friday SHS/IPTAS - Block II 3" Quarter Progress Reports Due

March 28-May 13, 2022

DISTRICT-WIDE ASSESSMENT Testing Window for Elementary and
Secondary Schools

April 11-15, 2022

Monday ~ Friday

SPRING BREAK

April 18, 2022 Monday Flexible Makeup Day #2

April 19, 2022 Tuesday PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAY #6

April 20, 2022 Wednesday CLASSES RESUME

April 21, 2022 Thursday SHS/JPTAS — END of Block II 3™ Quarter

. , 4 Quarter Progress Reports Due

April 22, 2022 L SHS/JPTAS - Block I1 4" Quarter Begins

April 27, 2022 Wednesday SHS/JIPTAS - Block II 3™ Quarter Grades Due

May 6, 2022 Friday SHS/JPTAS - Block II 4" Quarter Progress Reports Due
HEAD START TEACHER WORK DAY, END-OF-YEAR ASSESSMENTS

KR Zenerr ey AND HOME VISITS ~ NO CLASSES
END OF 4" QUARTER* / LAST DAY OF CLASSES

May 23, 2022 s SHS/IPTAS - END of Block II 4% Quarter

. Tuesday -

May 24-25, 2022 Wednesday PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAYS #B & #9
TEACHER WORK DAY #2

May 25, 2022 Thursday 4th Quarter Grades Due at the end of the duty day

SHS/IPTAS — END of Block II 4% Quarter Grades Due
44 SCHOOL DAYS
May 27, 2022 Friday SCHOOL VACATION BEGINS

In the event make up days are utilized, the end of the quarter shall be adjusted accordingly.

In the event that the Make Up Days are utilized, the last day of the 4% Quarter and the Teacher Work Day shall
change accordingly (P.L. 28-45).

173 School Days

186 Days

SUMMARY

2 Teacher Work Days
2 Parent-Teacher Conference Days
9 Professional/Staff Development Days

In the event that additional make up days are necessary, the available Professional Development Day(s) shall be

FLEXIBLE MAKE UP

used as a schoo! day(s).
th
DAYS APPROVED BY THE 5" GEB

November 26, 2021
April 18, 2022

) .|[FERNANDE®>
SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION

U 0 frte  glile

CHAIR, GUAM EDUCATION BOARD

L™

February 18, 2020



